ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.5

SECTION IVB

```
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
```

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12972-12980/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 24/12/2009 in RFA No.2871/1999,RFA No.3143/1999,RFA No.3144/1999,RFA No.3145/1999,RFA No.3146/1999,RFA No.3310/1999,RFA No.3311/1999,RFA No.3312/1999,RFA No.3313/1999 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MULAKH RAJ MEHTA & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report) WITH

SLP(C) NO. 13323-13330 of 2010

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29571 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6963 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6965 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6966 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6967 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6968 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6969 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6970 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6972 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6975 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

2

SLP(C) NO. 6977 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6983 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6984 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6985 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling

SLP and office report)

```
SLP(C) NO. 6989 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 6990 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 6992 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 6994 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
 SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 6996 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 6997 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 6998 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 7000 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and permission and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 6999 of 2011
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 8175 of 2011
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 8178 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 8180 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 8401 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/o
SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 8226 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/o
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP(C) NO. 8226 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
                                           SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 1029-1038 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 10846 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 10851 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 10898 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 10906 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 10921 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 12088 of 2011
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
  SLP and office report)
  SLP(C) NO. 12091 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/o
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
```

Date: 02/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

```
CORAM :
```

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vijay K. Mehta, Adv.

Mr.Ashwani Bakshi, Adv. Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

Mr.Shivendra Dwivedi, Adv. Mr. Rajesh Mahale, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Majit Singh, AAG

Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

A perusal of the office report shows that notices have not been served upon all the respondents in SLP(C)Nos. 1029-1038 of 2011, SLP(C)Nos. 6963, 6966, 6968, 6983, 6989, 6990, 6992, 6994, 6999, 7000, 8178, 8401, 8226, 10846 and 10906 of 2011.

The petitioners are directed to take steps for effecting service upon the unserved respondents and ensure that the notices are served within a period of eight weeks, failing which the special leave petitions shall be dismissed qua the unserved respondents.

List the cases after eight weeks.

(Satish K.Yadav) Court Master (Phoolan Wati Arora) Court Master